in the corporate governance reports attached to our annual reports.

RELATIONSHIP WITH CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS

– 153 –

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

So far as our Directors are aware, immediately following the completion of the Global

Offering and the Capitalisation Issue and taking no account of any Share which may be issued

pursuant to the exercise of the Over-allotment Option, or any option that may be granted under

Share Option Scheme, the following persons or entities will, immediately following the

completion of the Global Offering, have an interest or a short position in the Shares or

underlying Shares which would fall to be disclosed to our Company and the Stock Exchange

under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or who are directly and/or

indirectly interested in 10% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying

rights to vote in all circumstances at general meetings of our Company:

As at the date Latest

Practicable Date

Upon completion of the

Global Offering

Name Capacity

Number of

Shares held
(Note 1)

Approximate

percentage

of

shareholding

Number and

class of

securities
(Note 1)

Approximate

percentage

of

shareholding

Shine Art Beneficial owner 6,550 65.5% 324,225,000 49.125%

Mr. Lin Interest in controlled

corporation (Note 3)

6,550 65.5% 324,225,000 49.125%

Beneficial owner 20 0.2% 990,000 0.15%

Ms. Su Su Mei Interest of spouse (Note 4) 6,570 65.7% 325,215,000 49.275%

Friendly Holdings Beneficial owner 1,840 18.4% 91,080,000 13.80%

Mr. Liu Fang

Jung (Note 2)

Interest in controlled

corporation (Note 5)

1,840 18.4% 91,080,000 13.80%

Note:

1. All interests stated are long positions.

2. Mr. Liu Fang Jung does not has any past or present business relationship with our Company, its
subsidiaries, shareholders, directors, senior management or any of their respective associates, other than
his shareholding interest in our Company. Please see the sub-section ‘‘History and Development — Our
Corporate History’’ for details on the background of Mr. Liu.

3. These Shares are held by Shine Art which is directly held as to 58.312% by Mr. Lin. Accordingly, by virtue
of the SFO, Mr. Lin is deemed to be interested in the 324,225,000 Shares held by Shine Art.

[…]

electrical appliance industries, particularly the hot-pressing automotive moulds market in the

PRC, will be beneficial to us as it will drive the demand for our automotive and electrical

appliance moulds.

Costs of direct materials

Direct materials are the largest component in our cost of sales and any changes in our

costs of direct materials will have a direct impact on our overall profitability. Our costs of direct

materials for the Track Record Period mainly comprised mould steel, mould parts, mould carrier,

hot runner and mould casting. Direct materials for FY2016, FY2017 and FY2018 accounted for

RMB41.3 million, RMB59.0 million and RMB76.7 million, representing 52.2%, 52.6% and 53.2%,

of our total cost of sales, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 162 –

The following table sets forth a sensitivity analysis of fluctuations in our costs of direct

materials which illustrates the hypothetical impact on our profit before tax and profit after tax

with 4%, 8% and 12% increase or decrease in our direct materials. Given that the analysis is

based on a number of assumptions, it is for illustration purpose only and the actual results may

differ from the illustration below:

Changes in the costs of

direct materials (Note) +12% +8% +4% –4% –8% –12%
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in profit before tax for

FY2016 (4,959) (3,306) (1,653) 1,653 3,306 4,959

FY2017 (7,083) (4,722) (2,361) 2,361 4,722 7,083

FY2018 (9,207) (6,138) (3,069) 3,069 6,138 9,207

Changes in the costs of

direct materials (Note) +12% +8% +4% –4% –8% –12%
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in profit after tax for

FY2016 (4,237) (2,825) (1,412) 1,412 2,825 4,237

FY2017 (6,136) (4,091) (2,045) 2,045 4,091 6,136

FY2018 (7,832) (5,221) (2,611) 2,611 5,221 7,832

Note: The hypothetical percentages of fluctuation was determined by reference to the percentage change of the
price of mould steel, our major raw materials, which was 8.2% from FY2016 to FY2018 as stated in the
Frost & Sullivan Report.

The price and supply of direct materials are subject to a number of factors that are beyond

our control, including market demand, inflation, and government policies (e.g. environmental

protection regulations and policies). According to Frost & Sullivan Report, during the Track

Record Period, prices of mould steel, the largest component in our costs of direct materials,

[…]

engage in other financial hedges against potential price fluctuations for our supplies. Going

forward, we will continue to manage the costs of our direct materials by closely monitoring

market price fluctuations.

Staff costs

Staff costs are one of our key manufacturing expenses and operating expenses, and any

changes in our staff costs will have a direct impact on our profitability. Total staff costs that are

recognised in the cost of sales, selling and distribution expenses and administrative expenses in

the consolidated statements of profit or loss of our Group for FY2016, FY2017 and FY2018 were

RMB14.0 million, RMB19.0 million and RMB24.5 million, respectively, representing 10.7%,

10.6% and 11.3% of our total revenue, respectively. As at 31 December 2018, we had a total of

351 employees.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 163 –

The following table sets forth a sensitivity analysis of fluctuations in our staff costs which

illustrates the hypothetical impact on our profit before tax and profit after tax with 5%, 10% and

15% increase or decrease in our staff costs. Given that the analysis is based on a number of

assumptions, it is for illustration purpose only and the actual results may differ from the

illustration below:

Changes in the amount of

staff costs (Note) +15% +10% +5% –5% –10% –15%
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in profit before tax for

FY2016 (2,003) (1,336) (667) 667 1,336 2,003

FY2017 (2,713) (1,809) (904) 904 1,809 2,713

FY2018 (3,508) (2,338) (1,170) 1,170 2,338 3,508

Changes in the amount of

staff costs (Note) +15% +10% +5% –5% –10% –15%
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in profit after tax for

FY2016 (1,697) (1,132) (565) 565 1,132 1,697

FY2017 (2,332) (1,555) (777) 777 1,555 2,332

FY2018 (2,960) (1,973) (987) 987 1,973 2,960

Note: The hypothetical percentages of fluctuation was determined by reference to the percentage change of our
average salary per staff during the Track Record Period.

Our success is dependent on our employees and our ability to attract and retain sufficient

numbers of staff in the PRC. Our management will closely monitor our staff costs by conducting

annual review of the performance of our employees for determining the level of bonus, salary

adjustment and promotion of our employees.

Taxation

Our results of operations are affected by changes in tax rates, particularly the applicable

tax rates in the PRC, where we carry out all of our operations. While the enterprise income tax